

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

James Elkin and K.E., a minor
child, by his nearest friend Tammy
Elkin,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Thomas Wehner a/k/a Thomas
Wenger, Sovereign Housing LLC,

Defendants,

and

Hexco, LLC,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 20190108

Williams County
No. 53-2014-CV-996

Appeal from Judgment
Dated March 28, 2019, and
Order Granting Hexco, LLC's N.D.R.Civ.P. 56
Motion for Summary Judgment
Dated April 30, 2018

District Court, Northwest Judicial District
Williams County, North Dakota

The Honorable Judge Joshua B. Rustad, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dennis Edward Johnson #03671
Ariston E. Johnson #06366
Johnson & Sundeen
P.O. Box 1260
Watford City, ND 58854
(701) 444-2211

Thomas A. Dickson #03800
tdickson@dicksonlaw.com
Dickson Law Office
P.O. Box 1896
Bismarck, ND 58502-1896
(701) 222-4400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents p. 3

Table of Authorities p. 4

Statement of Issues ¶ 1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ¶ 2

Statement of Case ¶ 3

Statement of Facts ¶ 4

 A. The Hexco man camp ¶ 5

 B. The Wehner homebuilt shack ¶ 11

 C. Wehner’s criminal history ¶ 13

 D. Wehner’s lack of qualifications to provide housing ¶ 18

Legal Argument ¶ 23

 A. Standard of Review ¶ 24

 B. The district court erred in finding that Hexco had no control
 over the property at issue in this action ¶ 26

 C. The district court erred in finding that Hexco owed no duty of
 care ¶ 32

Conclusion ¶ 35

Certificate of Compliance ¶ 36

Certificate of Service ¶ 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barsness v. General Diesel & Equipment Co., Inc.</u> , 383 N.W.2d 840 (N.D. 1986)	¶¶ 24, 32 n. 1
<u>Botner v. Bismarck Parks & Recreation Dist.</u> , 2010 ND 95, 782 N.W.2d 662	¶ 24
<u>Brown v. Montana-Dakota Utilities, Co.</u> , 2011 ND 38, 794 N.W.2d 741	¶ 23
<u>Dinger v. Strata Corp.</u> , 2000 ND 41, 607 N.W.2d 886.....	¶ 32
<u>Doan v. City of Bismarck</u> , 2001 ND 152, 632 N.W.2d 815	¶¶ 24, 28
<u>Fast v. State</u> , 2004 ND 111, 680 N.W.2d 265.....	¶¶ 28, 29
<u>Groleau v. Bjornson Oil Co., Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 55, 676 N.W.2d 763.....	¶ 27
<u>O’Leary v. Coenen</u> , 251 N.W.2d 746 (N.D. 1977)	¶ 26
<u>Saltsman v. Sharp</u> , 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553 ..	¶¶ 23, 24, 27, 28, 29
<u>Schmidt v. Gateway Community Fellowship</u> , 2010 ND 69, 781 N.W.2d 200	¶ 26
<u>Thompson v. Kaczinski</u> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	¶ 32

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 9-01-06	¶ 32
N.D.C.C. § 9-10-01	¶ 32

RULES

N.D.R.App.P. 25	¶ 37
N.D.R.App.P. 32	¶ 36
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56	¶ 23

TREATISES

<u>Premises Liability Law and Practice</u> (perm ed., rev. vol. 2009).....	¶ 26
<u>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</u> (2010)	¶¶ 32, 33
